

23 Jun 2025

POWER

Drop in tariffs due to lower coal costs

NEUTRAL

(Upgraded)

Gan Huey Ling, CFA

gan-huey-ling@ambankgroup.com

+603 2036 2305

Rationale for report: Sector Update

Investment Highlights

The Energy Commission (EC) has announced the electricity tariff structure for Peninsular Malaysia from 2025F to 2027F. First, there is no impact on Tenaga Nasional (TNB) as although the base tariff has gone up, the ICPT or fuel adjustment has slid due to lower coal costs. In 1QFY25, TNB recorded a negative fuel adjustment of RM175.2mil (1QFY24: positive adjustment of RM2.4bil) but enjoyed a revenue positive adjustment of RM2bil (1QFY24: Negative adjustment of RM412.4mil) as actual electricity demand fell below the allowable volumes. Second whether or not, commercial and industrial (C&I) companies enjoy cheaper electricity under RP4 will depend on their usage and voltage. Third if C&I customers record lower electricity tariffs, there could be a decline in demand for rooftop solar projects or green electricity under the CRESS scheme. This would affect the order book of solar EPCC companies. Fourth if the monthly surge in coal prices result in a fuel adjustment of more than 3 sen/kWh, TNB has to seek approval from the Cabinet. We

upgrade the power sector to NEUTRAL from UNDERWEIGHT. We raise TNB to HOLD From

UNDERWEIGHT as its eanings are defensive and protected under the parameters of RP4.

- Lower electricity tariffs due to a drop in coal costs. Although the base tariff has gone up by 13.6% to 45.4 sen/kwH in RP4 from 39.95 sen/kWh, the final tariff declined by 13.5% due to lower coal prices. The final tariff consists of the base tariff and the fuel adjustment (formerly known as the Imbalance Cost Pass Through mechanism). According to Bloomberg, Newcastle coal prices have slid by 26.8% from a 52-week high of US\$153/tonne on 7 October 2024 to US\$112/tonne currently.
- Monthly tariff adjustment or fuel cost recovery will ease the burden on TNB's cashflows. TNB will be able to recover the fuel costs faster with the monthly adjustment. Previously, the cost pass-through took place every six months.
- Tariff for C&I customers will depend on their usage and voltage. Non-residential customers will no longer be categorised under commercial or industrial. Instead, they will be defined by their usage and voltage. The three categories are low voltage, medium voltage and high voltage. This means that industrial customers could be recording higher tariffs under RP4 if their usage is high. Under RP3, industrial tariff rates were slightly lower than the commercial sector. Conversely, commercial companies may be enjoying lower rates depending on their voltage and usage. For domestic or residential users with usage below 900kWh, electricity bills are cheaper.
- Automatic fuel adjustment capped at 3 sen/kWh. Currently, coal prices are stable.
 However if coal prices surged and result in a fuel adjustment of more than 3 sen/kWh, TNB
 has to seek approval from the Cabinet. Under RP4, the reference prices are US\$97/tonne
 (vs. spot price of US\$112/tonne currently) for coal and RM46/mmbtu for Tier 2 gas.
- Demand for CRESS (Corporate Renewable Energy Supply Scheme) or rooftop solar could be affected if C&I tariffs are lower. This would affect the order book of solar EPCC companies. We believe that CRESS is for companies that are willing to pay a premium for green electricity. Recall that under CRESS, the system access charges are 25 sen/kWh for companies with battery storage and 45 sen/kWh for those without. The final tariff borned by the corporate customer could be 65 sen/kWh based on a tariff of 20 sen/kWh and system access charge of 45 sen/kWh (no battery).

Stock Universe

Tenaga Nasional

TP: RM12.60 \rightarrow RM14.18 Rec: UWEIGHT \rightarrow HOLD Upside/Downside: -0.3%

YTL Power

TP: RM4.37 Rec: BUY

Upside/Downside: +20.1%

Malakoff

TP: RM0.88
Rec: HOLD

Upside/Downside: +11.4%

Mega First

TP: RM5.18 Rec: BUY

Upside/Downside: +37.4%

Solarvest

TP: RM0.90 Rec: HOLD

Upside/Downside: +3.3%

Power 23 Jun 2025

EXHIBIT 1: NEW TARIFFS UNDER RP4

	RP3	RP4
	(sen/kWh)	(sen/kWh)
ICPT/AFA	16.00	3.00
Generation charge	26.20	32.42
Network and retail charge	13.75	12.98
Total	55.95	48.40

Source: Energy Commission

EXHIBIT 2: CLASSIFICATION OF VOLTAGE FOR C&I CUSTOMERS

Low Voltage	Medium Voltage	High Voltage
50V to 1kV	1kV to 50kV	50kV to 230kV
Extra low voltage		Extra high voltage
1V to 50V		> 230kV

Source: Tenaga Nasional

EXHIBIT 3: BILL COMPARISON FOR DOMESTIC OR RESIDENTIAL SECTOR

Consumption (kWh)	Current Bill (RM)	New Bill (RM)	Chg
0	3.00	0.00	
50	9.90	9.70	-2.0%
100	19.80	19.45	-1.8%
150	29.70	29.15	-1.9%
200	39.60	38.85	-1.9%
250	55.30	49.85	-9.9%
300	71.00	65.80	-7.3%
350	97.45	83.30	-14.5%
400	122.65	111.45	-9.1%
450	147.85	136.85	-7.4%
500	173.10	164.75	-4.8%
550	198.30	189.60	-4.4%
600	223.50	216.00	-3.4%
650	265.45	256.15	-3.5%
700	295.35	291.80	-1.2%
750	325.25	319.85	-1.7%
800	355.20	345.90	-2.6%
850	385.10	381.30	-1.0%
900	415.05	404.25	-2.6%

Source: Tenaga Nasional

Power 23 Jun 2025

EXHIBIT 4: VALUATION MATRIX

	Share price (RM)	EPS (sen) FY25F	EPS (sen) FY26F	PE (x) FY25F	PE (x) FY26F	Target price (RM)	Rec	Upside/ (Downside)
Tenaga Nasional	14.22	75.4	78.8	18.9	18.0	14.18	Hold	-0.3%
Malakoff	0.79	5.2	6.3	15.3	12.6	0.88	Hold	11.4%
Solarvest	1.84	7.7	8.5	23.9	21.6	1.90	Hold	3.3%
Mega First	3.77	42.9	51.8	8.8	7.3	5.18	Buy	37.4%
YTL Power	3.64	26.8	30.6	13.6	11.9	4.37	Buy	20.1%

Source: AmInvestment Bank

DISCLOSURE AND DISCLAIMER

This report is prepared for information purposes only and it is issued by Amlnvestment Bank Berhad ("Amlnvestment") without regard to your individual financial circumstances and objectives. Nothing in this report shall constitute an offer to sell, warranty, representation, recommendation, legal, accounting or tax advice, solicitation or expression of views to influence any one to buy or sell any real estate, securities, stocks, foreign exchange, futures, investment or other products. Amlnvestment recommends that you evaluate a particular investment or strategy based on your individual circumstances and objectives and/or seek financial, legal or other advice on the appropriateness of the particular investment or strategy.

The information in this report was obtained or derived from sources that AmInvestment believes are reliable and correct at the time of issue. While all reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the stated facts are accurate and views are fair and reasonable, AmInvestment has not independently verified the information and does not warrant or represent that they are accurate, adequate, complete or up-to-date and they should not be relied upon as such. All information included in this report constitute AmInvestment's views as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Notwithstanding that, AmInvestment has no obligation to update its opinion or information in this report. Facts and views presented in this report may not reflect the views of or information known to other business units of AmInvestment's affiliates and/or related corporations (collectively, "AmBank Group").

This report is prepared for the clients of AmBank Group and it cannot be altered, copied, reproduced, distributed or republished for any purpose without AmInvestment's prior written consent. AmInvestment, AmBank Group and its respective directors, officers, employees and agents ("Relevant Person") accept no liability whatsoever for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits and/or damages arising from the use or reliance of this report and/or further communications given in relation to this report. Any such responsibility is hereby expressly disclaimed.

AmInvestment is not acting as your advisor and does not owe you any fiduciary duties in connection with this report. The Relevant Person may provide services to any company and affiliates of such companies in or related to the securities or products and/or may trade or otherwise effect transactions for their own account or the accounts of their customers which may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

This report is not directed to or intended for distribution or publication outside Malaysia. If you are outside Malaysia, you should have regard to the laws of the jurisdiction in which you are located.

If any provision of this disclosure and disclaimer is held to be invalid in whole or in part, such provision will be deemed not to form part of this disclosure and disclaimer. The validity and enforceability of the remainder of this disclosure and disclaimer will not be affected.